## 507065777 01/10/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7112614

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL T. LANAGAN	11/02/2020
MARYAM SARKARAT	06/11/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PENN STATE RESEARCH FOUNDATION, THE
Street Address:	304 OLD MAIN STREET
City:	UNIVERSITY PARK
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16802

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16843681	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142775000

**Email:** pat-dept@quarles.com,stephanie.mcnutt@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 411 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4428

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	920171.00345
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE MCNUTT
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie McNutt/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=PSU Lanagan\_Assignment\_Signed#page1.tif source=PSU Sarkarat Assignment Signed#page1.tif

PATENT 507065777 REEL: 058609 FRAME: 0918

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, and pursuant to my obligations under my employment agreements/appointments with THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY ("University"), I, MICHAEL T. LANAGAN, QING X. YANG, SEBASTIAN RUPPRECHT, MARYAM SAKARAT and NAVID P. GANDJI, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the University's designee, THE PENN STATE RESEARCH FOUNDATION, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed or claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, entitled:

"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TUNING THE PERMITTIVITY OF ULTRAHIGH DIELECTRIC CONSTANT MATERIALS IN AN RF COIL FOR MR IMAGING"

signed by us on the date set forth below; and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals, extensions, substitutions, additions or reexaminations of such application and any U.S. patents issuing thereon; and in and to any and all corresponding international and foreign applications for Letters Patent and any foreign patents issuing thereon; and all Convention and Treaty Rights of any kind, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter; together with all claims for damages by reason of future, present and past infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for assignee's use and on behalf of assignee's successors, assigns and legal representative.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at University Park, Pennsylvani	ia, this <u>2 nd</u> da	y of November	, 2020.	
Witness: WahaMKa	Call	Signed: MICHAEL	T. LANAGAN	
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	:		,	979
COUNTY OF CENTRE	: ss: :			
On this Oday of Months State aforesaid, appeared MICHAEL subscribed to the foregoing instrument, uses and purposes therein expressed.	and acknowledged	that he executed said ins		
Witness my hand and seal the	day and year last ab	ove given.  January  Marketinic	MAS	,

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Crystal Dawn McGonigal, Notary Public Centre County My commission expires, June 25, 2023

My commission expires June 25, 2023
Commission number 1352387

[Page 1 of 3 - Signatures Continued on Page 2]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 058609 FRAME: 0919

# [Page 3 of 3 - Assignment Signatures for US Patent Application 16/843,681 Continued]

	* 1	1.7.	operator.	
Signed at University Park, Pr	ennsylvania, this	day of	in in the second second	., 2026.
Witness:		Signed:	So-Kono Maryam sarkara	<u> </u>
	<b>)</b>		MAKTAM SARKARA	
STATE OF PENNSYLYAN	m com	*5.2.4.66		
STATE OF PENNSYLVING COUNTY OF CENTRE	ridlad 2			
On thisday State afteresaid, appeared the foresoing instrument an	of <u>SUAC</u> AARYAM SARKARA) of acknowledged that he	, 2020, l	before me, a Notary Publy known to be the person rument as his free and vo	hustory act for the fixed Albert
Witness my hand a	and scal the day and year	r last above given.	November 26.2	23 <b>/4</b> / 00 and
		. 3	dead Sunday	1 1 11000
				The same of the sa
Signed at	, Penns	ylvania, this	day of	, 2020
Witness:		Signed:	NAVID P. GANDII	
			NAVID F. GANDII	
STATE OF PENNSYLVA	NIA :			
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN	. 35.			
On this day	e of	, 2620,	before me, a Notary Pub	lie in and for the county and
State aforesaid, appeared the foregoing instrument, a purposes therein expressed	nd acknowledged that h	, to me personal e executed said inst	By known to be the person trument as his free and vo	lie in and for the county and t whose name is subscribed duntary act for the uses and
Witness my hand	and seal the day and yes	ar last above given.		
Teaning of contra				
		<u></u>		
		Notary Public	. *	
The Assignee hereby a	cknowledges and a	ecepts the forego	oing assignment.	
Assignee: THE PENN	STATE RESEARC	H FOUNDATI	ON	
Signature:				
Date:				
Name: Harl R. Tolbert				
		Alle 18 12	Sahaataa & C.	
Title: Assistant VP for	Research and Direc	aor vince of 1	ceimology Managen	oent

PATENT REEL: 058609 FRAME: 0920

**RECORDED: 01/10/2022**